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BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS REGULAR MEETING  
6:45 Public Hearing – Proposed Annual Budget 

7:00 PM June 13, 2022 
AGENDA 

Regular Meeting 
1. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance and Moment of Silence 
2. Conflict of Interest Statement, Proposed Agenda 
3. Public Comments 
4. Minutes of Board Meeting on May 9, 2022, Minutes of Public Hearing – Vehicles May 9, 2022, 

Minutes of Public Hearing – Special Use Permit May 9, 2022 
5. Consent Agenda 

a. Year-to-Date Revenue and Expenditure Reports (Budget vs. Actual) 
b. Monthly Checks Report 
c. Public Works Monthly Report 
d. WWTP Monthly Report 
e. Police Activity Reports 
f. Action Items from February BOC Meeting 

6. Committee Reports 
a. Finance and Administration (Ms. Hunter) 
b. Public Works (Mr. Fleming) 
c. Public Safety (Mr. Ayscue) 
d. Human Resources/Information Technology (Mr. Blalock)  
e. Revitalization/Historic District Commission (Mr. Coffman) 
f. Beautification/Facilities (Ms. Britt) 
g. Planning/Zoning/Annexation (Mr. Young) 

7. Old Business 
a. Status of Grants – for information 
b. USDA Grant/Loan Agreement – for consideration 
c. Annual Budget Ordinance – for consideration 

8. New Business 
a. Budget Amendment #16 Frontier Warren – for consideration 
b. Budget Amendment #17 Streets/Sanitation – for consideration 
c. Budget Amendment #18 Police Department – for consideration 
d. Preservation Warrenton Recommendation for Historic District Commission – for 

consideration 
e. Recommendation to Appoint Bobby Tippett to Board of Adjustment – for consideration 
f. ARP Funding for Battle Avenue for Stream Analysis – for consideration 
g. Adopt No Turn on Red at corner of S. Main and E. Franklin Streets – for consideration 
h. Refer to Planning Board Rezoning Request on (Bland Road) – for consideration 

9. Announcements 
10. Adjournment 



PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

Notice is hereby served that the Warrenton 
Board of Commissioners will hold a public 
hearing on Monday, June 13, 2022 in the 
meeting room of Town Hall located at 113 
S. Bragg Street, Warrenton, NC.  At 6:45 PM 
comments will be received on the Proposed 
Budget for FY 2022-23.  All interested citizens 
are urged to attend.

A copy of the budget will be available for public 
review at the Warrenton Town Hall, by calling 
252-257-1122 and making an appointment. 
The budget will also be available on the Town’s 
website: www.warrenton.nc.gov. 

Mayor Walter M. Gardner, Jr.
Warrenton Board of Commissioners



Conflict of Interest Disclaimer 

 “Members of the Town of Warrenton Board of Commissioners are advised, hereby, of 
their duty under the State Government Ethics Act to avoid conflicts of interest and the 
appearance of such conflict; and, further, are instructed to refrain from participating in any 
matter coming before this Town Board of Commissioners with respect to which there is a 
conflict of interest or appearance of such conflict”. 
 

 In accordance with the State Government Ethics Act, it is the duty of every Board member to 
avoid both conflicts of interest and appearances of conflict. 

 Does any Board member have any known conflict of interest or appearance of conflict  
with respect to any matter coming before this Board tonight?     If so, please identify the conflict and 
refrain from any undue participation in the particular matter involved. 
 

 
 

Citizen Comments 
Rules for Citizen Comments 

 

 Please sign up to speak. 

 The maximum time allotted to each speaker will be five (5) minutes;    The Town 
Administrator  will keep time. 

 Any group of people who support or oppose the same position should  
designate a spokesperson. 

 Please address only those items which might not have been addressed by a  
previous speaker. 

 This is not a question and answer session.  If response from the Administrator, Mayor,  
and/or Board is desired, please leave a copy of your comment(s) with the Town 
Administrator. 

 After the Citizen Comments period, comments from the audience are not appropriate 
unless recognized by the Mayor or placed as an agenda item. 

 Order and decorum will be maintained.   
 
Town of Warrenton  
Board of Commissioners 
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BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS REGULAR MONTHLY MEETING 
May 9, 2022 

7:00 P.M. 
Minutes 

 
Those in attendance were:      

Mayor Walter Gardner  Commissioner Mary Hunter 
Commissioner John Blalock  Commissioner Al Fleming 

 Commissioner Jason Young  Commissioner Margaret Britt 
Commissioner Coffman (via conference call)  
Town Administrator, Robert Davie 

  William “Bill” Perkinson, Public Works 
Sgt. M. Oakley, Police Department  

  Tracy Stevenson, Minute Taker 
 

 
Call to Order – Pledge of Allegiance and Moment of Silence 
Mayor Gardner called the regular monthly meeting of the Town of Warrenton Board of 
Commissioners to order on Monday, May 9, 2022 at 7:00 p.m.  Mayor Gardner asked that 
everyone remember the family of Town Administrator, Robert Davie who lost his nephew, 
Dobbs Davie, the family of Chief Lane who lost his mother, Toni Ferrell, and the family of 
Commissioner Ayscue who was unable to attend as they are dealing with a family illness. A 
Moment of Silence was held for all who are sick, suffering, and in need. The Pledge of 
Allegiance was led by Commissioner Blalock.  Commissioner Coffman was unable to attend in 
person but joined via conference call. 
 
Conflict of Interest Statement and Proposed Agenda 
The Conflict-of-Interest statement was reviewed.  The Proposed Agenda was presented.  Mayor 
Gardner requested that a change in order be made to the agenda as follows: 

   
Committee Reports to be presented in reverse order  
 

Commissioner Blalock made a motion to approve the proposed agenda with the requested 
order change, which was seconded by Commissioner Hunter.  Town Administrator, Robert 
Davie conducted a roll call vote.  The motion was approved by unanimous vote.  
 



 
Public Comments 
Jereann Johnson was recognized for public comments.  Ms. Johnson expressed the need for 
equitable distribution of grant funds and announced a series of public panel discussions to be 
held at the Warren County Memorial Library, with the first session to be held Saturday, May 14, 
2022 from 11:00 am to 12:30 pm.  Craig Hahn was recognized for public comments.  Mr. Hahn 
requested a refund be granted for a $300.00 fine he received due to tree cutting on his 
property without a permit at 109 W. Ridgeway Street.  
 
Minutes of Board Meeting on March 14, 2022 
The minutes of April 11, 2022 were presented.  Commissioner Fleming made a motion to 
approve the minutes as presented, which was seconded by Commissioner Britt.  Town 
Administrator, Robert Davie conducted a roll call vote.  The motion was approved by 
unanimous vote.  
 
Consent Agenda 

(a) Year-to-Date Revenue and Expenditure Reports (Budget vs. Actual) 
(b) Monthly Check Report 
(c) Public Works Monthly Report 
(d) WWTP Monthly Report 
(e) Police Activity Report 
(f) Action Items from March BOC meeting 

 
A motion was made by Commissioner Blalock to approve the Consent Agenda, with a second by 
Commissioner Hunter.  Town Administrator, Robert Davie conducted a roll call vote.  The 
motion was approved by unanimous vote.  
 
Committee Reports (Note:  Committee Reports were presented in reverse order) 

(a) Finance and Administration –Commissioner Hunter had no additional report other 
than agenda items. She expressed her appreciation for the proactive, visionary 
approach of Town Administrator, Robert Davie on a comprehensive, well-planned 
budget proposal.  

(b) Public Works – Commissioner Fleming stated the Public Works department was 
running as usual but had no additional report other than agenda items. 
Commissioner Young requested that the Public Works Department troubleshoot a 
mirror at the intersection of Ridgeway Street and Brehon Street. 

(c) Public Safety – Commissioner Ayscue was not in attendance.  Sgt. Oakley had no 
additional report other than agenda items.  

(d) Human Resources – Information Technology – Commissioner Blalock stated in 
reference to the staffing issues in the Police Department that an offer had been 
made to an applicant for a full time position.  Sgt. Oakley informed the Board that 
the offer had been accepted and the new hire would start after completing notice 
with his current employer.    

(e) Revitalization/Historic District Commission – Commissioner Coffman reported that 
the Historic District Commission approved two Certificate of Appropriateness for 
properties located at 414 S. Main Street and 420 S. Main Street. Commissioner 
Coffman stated that based on Town Administrator, Robert Davie’s recommendation 
that the fine of $300.00 received from Craig Hahn be refunded, and he made a 



motion to approve this refund, which was seconded by Commissioner Young.  Town 
Administrator, Robert Davie conducted a roll call vote.  The motion was approved by 
unanimous vote.  Commissioner Coffman presented the restructuring plan for the 
Revitalization Committee for Board review.   

(f) Beautification/Facilities – Commissioner Britt had no additional report other than 
agenda items.  Commissioner Britt thanked the Public Works Department for the 
quick repair of several potholes on Church Street and Bragg Street that were 
discussed at the last meeting.   

(g) Planning/Zoning/Annexation – Commissioner Young stated in reference to the 
Special Use Permit for Play’D Out Sports, LLC at 109 S. Hall Street, the Planning 
Board had recommended denial of the special use permit citing inadequate parking, 
the proximity of a sports bar to the proposed children’s arcade, and noise 
complaints of surrounding neighbors.  Commissioner Blalock made a motion to deny 
the Special Use Permit based on the reasons outlined in the recommendation from 
the Planning Board, which was seconded by Commissioner Britt.  Town 
Administrator, Robert Davie conducted a roll call vote.  The motion to deny the 
special use permit was approved by unanimous vote.   Commissioner Young stated 
that he and Robert Davie were working on the language of the proposed, new 
ordinances and would present at a later date.  

 
Old Business 

(a) Status of Grants 
Fund 53 – NC Commerce Main Street Downtown Redevelopment – Project received 
extension to June 30, 2022. 
Fund 55 – NC DEQ Water Infrastructure WWTP – Working with Tommy Breedlove on 
installation of SCADA.  Materials are delayed across most projects with Municipal  
Engineering.  
Fund 72   NC Main Street Solutions Warrenton Brewery Grant – Owners have received 
Temporary Certificate of Occupancy. 
Fund 67 – NC Neighborhood Revitalization Program – Scheduling a meeting with property 
owners to discuss options given pricing increases on materials and labor.  NC Commerce is 
considering request for additional funding due to construction cost increases.    
Fund 68 – Building Reuse Grant – Awaiting Certificate of Occupancy.  Not yet entered into 
reporting period with NC Commerce. 
 Fund 69 – Volkswagen Settlement Grant – Utility/dump truck delayed again by Ford Motor 
Company after scheduling to be built in April, after a delay from February.  Upon 
completion of manufacturing, 8 additional weeks needed for addition of lights, signage on 
truck.  Will have to make up some funding from budget because of price increases since 
grant was awarded. 
Fund 71 – Brownfield Grant – Phase 1 completed on old County Jail and provided to site 
lessees.  Other sites are being identified for Phase 1 studies. 
No Fund – NC IDEA – Ice House Grant – 4th Cohort began in March 2022.  Coming to an end 
soon. 
Grants submitted since last BOC meeting –  
NC Rural Transformation Grant $500,000 (Parking, Parks, Eaves) 
NCDEQ SLRF Grant $19,187,222 
 Water System Improvements:  $4,272,783 
 Sewer System Rehabilitation:  $4,096,663 



 WWTP Improvements:  $10,817,776 
      USDA Community Facilities $150,000 (trucks) 
  

(b) ARP Summary – Town Administrator, Robert Davie presented an ARP summary.  
Approved expenditures of $85,241 leave an available balance of $180,224. 

(c) Grant Project Ordinance, USDA work trucks – Town Administrator, Robert Davie 
presented the ordinance to purchase three Public Works work trucks.  Commissioner 
Blalock made a motion to approve the ordinance, with a second by Commissioner 
Hunter.  Town Administrator, Robert Davie conducted a roll call vote.  The motion was 
approved by unanimous vote.   

(d) Grant Project Ordinance, USDA police vehicles – Town Administrator, Robert Davie 
presented the ordinance to purchase two Police vehicles.  Commissioner Blalock made a 
motion to approve the ordinance, with a second by Commissioner Hunter.  Town 
Administrator, Robert Davie conducted a roll call vote.  The motion was approved by 
unanimous vote.  

(e) Special Use Permit – Permit was presented during Planning/Zoning/Annexation 
Committee reports by Commissioner Young.  The special use permit was not approved.   

 
New Business 

(a) Current Budget Highlights - Town Administrator Robert Davie stated that sales tax is 
running $50,000 over budget projections and ad valorem tax revenue is on target as 
projected.  He further stated that Revenue shortfall could happen for Fund 38, if run 
rates do not hold, of approximately $13,000.  Expenses will be within budget but could 
exceed revenues in Fund 38.   

(b) Presentation of FY 2022-23 Budget – Town Administrator, Robert Davie presented the 
proposed FY 2022-23 Budget.  The General Fund budget is proposed to be $1,436,311 
which represents an increase of $85,160 from the FY 2021-22 budget.  The primary 
causes for the rise in operating costs are inflation and cost of goods and services, 
particularly gasoline, and salary increases and Cost of Living Adjustments for employees.  
For the 14th consecutive year there is no planned increase in ad valorem taxes. The 
budget has no increases for health insurance.  Mayor Gardner stated there will be a 
Public hearing to address the proposed FY 2022-23 budget on June 13, 2022 at 6:45 pm, 
prior to the next Board of Commissioners meeting.  

(c) Audit Proposal - Town Administrator, Robert Davie presented a list of auditing firms 
that were contacted for proposals.  He stated that Joyce and Company was the 
preferred option based on a price and qualifications.  Commissioner Fleming made a 
motion to approve Joyce and Company as the audit firm for the Town of Warrenton, 
which was seconded by Commissioner Britt.  Town Administrator, Robert Davie 
conducted a roll call vote.  The motion was approved by unanimous vote.   

(d) Budget Amendments #13, 14, 15 – Town Administrator, Robert Davie presented Budget 
Amendments #13, 14, and 15 for approval.  He stated the budget amendments are 
necessary to close out grant funds.  Commissioner Blalock made a motion to approve 
the budget amendments as presented, with a second by Commissioner Hunter.  Town 
Administrator, Robert Davie conducted a roll call vote.  The motion was approved by 
unanimous vote.    

 
Announcements – Mayor Walter Gardner announced that Public Works Director, Bill Perkinson 
has been chosen by the NC Rural Water Association as the recipient of the 2022 Al Deratt 



Award.  Mr. Perkinson will be recognized at their upcoming NCRWA 2022 Annual Conference & 
Exhibition Awards Banquet in Winston Salem on Wednesday, May 11, 2022. 
     
With no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 
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PUBLIC HEARING FOR PROPOSED VEHICLE PURCHASE 
May 9, 2022 

6:30 PM 
 
 

 

Mayor Gardner called the Public Hearing of the Town of Warrenton Board of Commissioners to 
order on Monday, May 9, 2022 at 6:30 p.m.  The purpose of this public hearing is to receive 
comments on the proposed purchase of 2 Police vehicles and 3 Public Works trucks.  Funding for 
the proposed project will be a combination of grant and loan funding provided by USDA Rural 
Development.  Those attending were Mayor Walter Gardner, Town Administrator, Robert Davie, 
Commissioners Mary Hunter, John Blalock, Margaret Britt, Al Fleming, and Jason Young, Sgt. M. 
Oakley, Tracy Stevenson, and citizens.  Commissioner Michael Coffman was unable to attend in 
person but joined via conference call.   
 
Mayor Gardner asked for public comments.  After ten minutes with no comments voiced during 
the Public Hearing, the meeting was closed.   
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PUBLIC HEARING FOR SPECIAL USE PERMIT  
109 S. HALL STREET 

May 9, 2022 
6:45 PM 

 
 

 

Mayor Gardner called the Public Hearing of the Town of Warrenton Board of Commissioners to 
order on Monday, May 9, 2022 at 6:45 p.m.  The purpose of this public hearing is to receive 
comments on a requested Special Use permit for a children’s arcade at 109 S. Hall Street.  Those 
attending were Mayor Walter Gardner, Town Administrator, Robert Davie, Commissioners Mary 
Hunter, John Blalock, Margaret Britt, Al Fleming, and Jason Young, Sgt. M. Oakley, Tracy 
Stevenson, and citizens.  Commissioner Michael Coffman was unable to attend in person but 
joined via conference call.   
 
Mayor Gardner asked for public comments.  Ann Satterwhite stated that she had plans to open 
a Board-approved AirBNB at her property at 128 E. Franklin Street, which is an adjoining property 
to the proposed arcade, but that she cannot continue with these plans if there is any additional 
noise at the 109 S. Hall Street location.  There is already a too much noise from the existing 
business.  
 
After ten minutes with no other comments voiced during the Public Hearing, the meeting was 
closed.   
 



MTD QTD

34 FRONTIER WARREN

Description Budget Encumbrance YTD Variance Percent

Revenues

5,000 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 100%34-335-341 NC IDEA Grant Revenue 0.000.00

10,000 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 100%34-335-344 Contribution from WC to Frontier 
Warren

0.000.00

0 344.00 1,215.80 1,215.8034-351-362 Frontier Warren Events 160.000.00

24,000 4,980.00 27,260.00 3,260.00 114%34-351-422 Rent Paid to Town Frontier 
Warren

2,900.000.00

2,000 156.50 738.75 (1,261.25) 37%34-352-363 Donations 89.000.00

0.00 3,149.00 44,214.55Revenues Totals: 108%41,000 5,480.50 3,214.55Revenues

Expenses

(13,000) 0.00 0.00 (13,000.00)34-405-098 American Rescue Plan 
Reimbursement

0.000.00

825 150.95 824.63 0.00 100%34-405-203 Supplies 0.000.00

4,400 534.47 4,400.00 0.00 100%34-405-250 Lights/Heat/Security 229.510.00

3,028 563.88 2,828.52 198.98 93%34-405-251 Telephone/Internet 281.940.00

4,355 550.00 4,320.00 35.37 99%34-405-255 Bldg Maint/Clean Srvs 450.000.00

93 42.50 92.00 0.50 99%34-405-400 Liability Insurance 0.000.00

36,000 6,000.00 36,000.00 0.00 100%34-405-422 Rent Paid by Town 3,000.000.00

300 0.00 300.00 0.00 100%34-405-499 Miscellaneous 0.000.00

36,000 7,841.80 48,765.15 (12,765.15)Totals:Non-Departmental 135%3,961.450.00

5,000 1,250.00 5,000.00 0.00 100%34-431-700 NC IDEA Grant Expense 1,250.000.00

5,000 1,250.00 5,000.00 0.00Totals: 100%1,250.000.00

0.00 5,211.45 53,765.15Expenses Totals: 131%41,000 9,091.80 (12,765.15)Expenses

34 FRONTIER WARREN Revenues Over/(Under) Expenses: (9,550.60)(3,611.30)(2,062.45)
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MTD QTD

37 GENERAL FUND

Description Budget Encumbrance YTD Variance Percent

Revenues

403,379 7,254.84 411,120.29 7,741.29 102%37-302-301 Ad Valorem Taxes - Current 0.000.00

6,000 2,123.97 7,528.58 1,528.58 125%37-302-302 Ad Valorem Taxes - Prior Year 0.000.00

3,000 1,374.74 1,777.97 (1,222.03) 59%37-302-303 Ad Valorem Taxes - all other prior 
years

0.000.00

1,800 854.74 2,668.19 868.19 148%37-302-304 Ad Valorem Taxes - Penalties & 
Interest

0.000.00

36,007 3,364.96 26,159.81 (9,847.19) 73%37-307-310 Motor Vehicles - Current 0.000.00

270,000 48,467.27 212,943.73 (57,056.27) 79%37-320-320 Local Option Sales Tax Monthly 24,086.210.00

0 0.00 23,439.89 23,439.8937-320-321 Annual Refund of Sales Tax the 
Town paid

0.000.00

86,000 0.00 41,861.65 (44,138.35) 49%37-325-325 Utility Franchise Tax Quarterly 0.000.00

3,600 3,369.51 3,369.51 (230.49) 94%37-325-326 Beer & Wine Tax Annual 3,369.510.00

1,000 91.63 1,008.24 8.24 101%37-325-328 Refund of Gas Tax paid monthly 91.630.00

100 0.00 0.00 (100.00)37-325-329 PD Narcotics Tax 0.000.00

0 160.38 642.95 642.9537-325-330 Solid Waste Disposal Tax Qrly 160.380.00

24,128 0.00 29,194.85 5,066.85 121%37-335-335 Powell Bill 0.000.00

500 200.00 700.00 200.00 140%37-345-345 Zone Board of Adj 200.000.00

2,750 200.00 3,050.00 300.00 111%37-345-346 Code Enforcement 100.000.00

2,500 0.00 0.00 (2,500.00)37-351-350 Run Warrenton 5K 0.000.00

180,480 30,970.48 170,046.52 (10,433.48) 94%37-351-353 Landfill Fees Residential 15,346.920.00

1,400 0.00 0.00 (1,400.00)37-351-355 Cemetery Fees 0.000.00

50 5.00 50.00 0.00 100%37-351-356 Police Rpt Fees 5.000.00

300 54.00 283.50 (16.50) 95%37-351-357 Court Fees 27.000.00

0 0.00 1,212.50 1,212.5037-351-359 Charge for Grass Mowing 0.000.00

29,400 2,695.00 26,950.00 (2,450.00) 92%37-351-360 Cell Tower Rent 0.000.00

250 50.00 100.00 (150.00) 40%37-351-361 Parking/Ordinance Collections 
PD

50.000.00

100 103.81 209.81 109.81 210%37-351-401 Debt Setoff Landfill 103.810.00
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MTD QTD

37 GENERAL FUND

Description Budget Encumbrance YTD Variance Percent

50 0.84 31.18 (18.82) 62%37-365-001 Interest Income 0.000.00

0 512.93 512.93 512.9337-365-002 NCCMT Debt Setoff 
Disbursement

512.930.00

9,500 1,010.00 2,490.00 (7,010.00) 26%37-365-351 Revitalization Comm 0.000.00

500 0.00 40.00 (460.00) 8%37-365-358 Branded Merchandise for Sales 0.000.00

1,500 0.00 8,712.50 7,212.50 581%37-365-366 Surplus Property 0.000.00

44,247 4,164.19 36,967.31 (7,279.69) 84%37-365-370 WWTP 25% of GF Exp 0.000.00

87,356 8,232.04 79,460.58 (7,895.42) 91%37-365-371 WS 25% of GF Exp 0.000.00

13,240 0.00 13,240.00 0.00 100%37-365-374 Insurance Proceeds GF 0.000.00

100 0.00 3,228.30 3,128.30 3228%37-365-401 Mis/Revenue/License Tags 0.000.00

500 89.97 158.42 (341.58) 32%37-365-410 Interest Investment NCCMT 0.000.00

500 0.00 0.00 (500.00)37-365-501 Misc Revenue POLICE 0.000.00

110,812 0.00 0.00 (110,811.55)37-395-396 Apropriated Fund Balance 
(Budget Only)

0.000.00

0.00 44,053.39 1,109,159.21Revenues Totals: 84%1,321,049 115,350.30 (211,889.34)Revenues

Expenses

128,031 22,384.76 117,213.38 10,817.62 92%37-401-010 Salary - Full Time 10,191.980.00

47,353 9,000.00 43,750.00 3,603.00 92%37-401-012 Salary - Adm Assistant 3,600.000.00

9,747 1,711.02 8,960.04 786.96 92%37-401-020 ER-FICA Taxes 779.120.00

3,623 687.10 3,340.16 282.84 92%37-401-021 ER-FICA Taxes - Adm Assistant 274.840.00

31,806 5,712.03 29,295.34 2,510.66 92%37-401-030 ER-Retirement - Orbit 2,510.140.00

24,780 4,146.54 24,210.72 461.64 98%37-401-040 ER-Health Insurance 2,073.27107.64

604 96.00 576.00 28.00 95%37-401-050 ER-Life Insurance 48.000.00

400 0.00 326.20 73.80 82%37-401-060 ER-Workman's Comp 0.000.00

(30,103) 0.00 0.00 (30,103.07)37-401-098 American Rescue Plan 
Reimbursement

0.000.00

745 0.00 0.00 745.0037-401-200 Travel Expense 0.000.00

4,090 865.64 3,072.71 947.30 77%37-401-203 Supplies 678.9169.49

12,000 863.60 5,786.74 5,779.26 52%37-401-250 Light, Heat & Security 483.48434.00
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MTD QTD

37 GENERAL FUND

Description Budget Encumbrance YTD Variance Percent

3,000 525.49 2,440.51 385.57 87%37-401-251 Telephone & Postage 249.41173.92

5,545 663.33 4,004.79 1,263.55 77%37-401-255 Bldg. Maint/ Clean SVS 630.00276.66

3,150 600.00 3,100.00 50.00 98%37-401-256 Bank Fees/ Petty Cash 350.000.00

1,025 175.00 500.00 525.00 49%37-401-295 Training 0.000.00

3,770 166.50 3,065.64 0.37 100%37-401-301 Computer Maint 0.00703.99

2,570 216.33 1,986.51 459.11 82%37-401-302 Software Support 96.19124.45

1,575 0.00 1,575.00 0.00 100%37-401-304 Website 0.000.00

910 0.00 909.01 0.99 100%37-401-305 Technology Upgrades 0.000.00

500 0.00 0.00 500.0037-401-306 Awning 25% Fund 0.000.00

576 0.00 576.00 0.00 100%37-401-307 Special Events 0.000.00

1,300 239.25 326.58 973.42 25%37-401-309 Advertising 239.250.00

2,800 138.00 2,745.00 55.00 98%37-401-310 Dues & Subscriptions 0.000.00

700 44.78 373.30 326.70 53%37-401-325 NC Sales/Use Tax Paid (No Tax) 0.000.00

7,072 1,262.14 4,472.51 2,599.49 63%37-401-400 Liability Insurance 0.000.00

8,000 174.13 6,970.00 1,030.00 87%37-401-401 County Tax Collection Svs 0.000.00

9,200 0.00 4,150.00 5,050.00 45%37-401-405 Audit Expense 0.000.00

4,566 0.00 4,520.70 45.00 99%37-401-410 Election Cost 0.000.00

12,000 2,000.00 12,000.00 0.00 100%37-401-415 Economic Development 1,000.000.00

28,500 0.00 18,200.00 9,100.00 68%37-401-420 Attorney Fees 0.001,200.00

0 3,620.75 21,003.15 (21,003.15)37-401-497 Sales & Uses Tax Expense 1,016.480.00

540 26.95 16.36 523.64 3%37-401-499 Miscellaneous Expense 26.950.00

132 0.00 131.81 0.19 100%37-401-700 WDRI Grant Expense 0.000.00

7,026 902.56 6,574.35 451.92 94%37-401-801 Town Hall Roof Loan-Principal 451.280.00

4,431 0.00 4,431.00 0.00 100%37-401-803 USDA Town Hall/WS Loan 
Principal

0.000.00

260 41.96 230.78 29.02 89%37-401-831 Town Hall Roof Loan - Interest 
Admin

20.980.00

2,850 0.00 2,850.00 0.00 100%37-401-833 USDA Town Hall/WS Loan 
Interest

0.000.00
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1,000 0.00 0.00 1,000.0037-401-998 Contingency 0.000.00

346,073 56,263.86 343,684.29 (701.17)Totals:General Government 100%24,720.283,090.15

1,500 250.00 1,375.00 125.00 92%37-402-014 Mayor Part Time Salary 125.000.00

115 19.12 105.16 9.84 91%37-402-020 ER - FICA TAXES 9.560.00

200 70.00 70.00 130.00 35%37-402-200 Travel Expense 70.000.00

900 0.00 900.00 0.00 100%37-402-295 Training 0.000.00

50 0.00 36.08 13.92 72%37-402-402 Commission offsite meetings 0.000.00

2,765 339.12 2,486.24 278.76Totals:Governing Body 90%204.560.00

500 0.00 0.00 500.0037-405-407 Branded Clothing Sales 0.000.00

14,870 0.00 1,806.00 13,064.00 12%37-405-430 Historic District Comm 0.000.00

2,500 0.00 0.00 2,500.0037-405-440 Run Warrenton 5K 0.000.00

9,500 1,250.00 1,742.91 7,757.09 18%37-405-450 Revitalization Comm 0.000.00

2,200 0.00 1,115.00 1,085.00 51%37-405-470 Small Town Maint St 0.000.00

29,570 1,250.00 4,663.91 24,906.09Totals:Non-Departmental 16%0.000.00

207,333 33,700.74 189,312.72 18,020.28 91%37-501-010 SALARY FULL TIME 15,049.340.00

15,977 5,400.00 12,855.99 3,120.51 80%37-501-014 Salary - Part Time 3,240.000.00

34,795 6,692.00 32,671.60 2,123.40 94%37-501-016 Police Clerical Salary 2,676.800.00

9,000 1,598.22 8,482.86 517.14 94%37-501-019 Salary - Over-Time 355.160.00

19,566 3,596.21 18,458.89 1,107.11 94%37-501-020 ER-FICA Taxes 1,619.400.00

44,440 7,885.93 43,309.82 1,130.18 97%37-501-030 ER - Retirement  Orbit 3,397.090.00

10,912 1,764.95 9,889.78 215.43 98%37-501-031 ER - 401K 5% 770.23806.79

38,960 5,336.20 35,646.50 150.80 100%37-501-040 ER - Health Insurance 2,668.103,162.70

1,090 160.00 1,024.00 66.00 94%37-501-050 ER - Life Insurance 80.000.00

6,420 0.00 4,600.47 1,819.53 72%37-501-060 ER - Workman's Comp 0.000.00

1,000 0.00 988.16 11.84 99%37-501-200 Travel Expense 0.000.00

3,000 620.56 2,764.41 166.10 94%37-501-203 Supplies 112.7369.49

2,000 105.75 1,923.13 76.87 96%37-501-204 Uniforms 105.750.00

3,000 850.00 2,814.20 108.83 96%37-501-205 Equipment & Material 850.0076.97
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5,928 597.62 4,927.41 566.59 90%37-501-250 Light, Heat & Security 360.21434.00

9,387 1,696.05 8,268.84 981.58 90%37-501-251 Telephone & Postage 822.82136.58

24,700 4,290.82 22,010.38 2,689.62 89%37-501-252 Fuel 2,089.870.00

5,904 303.33 4,366.46 1,260.88 79%37-501-255 Bldg Maint/Clean Svs 270.00276.66

610 0.00 608.84 1.36 100%37-501-295 Training 0.00(0.20)

5,856 0.00 3,619.67 1,237.33 79%37-501-301 Computer Maint 0.00999.00

6,665 0.00 6,649.71 15.29 100%37-501-302 Software Support 0.000.00

4,989 2,030.15 4,062.58 926.42 81%37-501-351 Maint & Repair Equip 41.400.00

1,000 55.24 163.68 836.32 16%37-501-370 2019 Dodge Car 100 0.000.00

1,000 0.00 728.92 271.08 73%37-501-371 2017 Dodge Car 200 0.000.00

1,500 500.00 1,484.25 15.75 99%37-501-372 2016 Dodge Car 300 0.000.00

2,300 0.00 2,208.84 91.16 96%37-501-373 2017 Dodge Car 400 0.000.00

1,000 0.00 336.46 663.54 34%37-501-374 2010 Ford Car 500 0.000.00

684 150.40 150.40 533.60 22%37-501-375 2008 Ford Car 600 0.000.00

1,190 0.00 1,183.81 6.19 99%37-501-376 2019 Dodge Car 700 0.000.00

12,400 4,237.87 12,021.56 378.44 97%37-501-400 Liability Insurance 0.000.00

420 68.88 68.88 241.12 43%37-501-415 Police Shots Medical 68.88110.00

1 0.00 0.00 1.0037-501-433 COP Program 0.000.00

1 0.00 0.00 0.5037-501-436 PD Narcotics Tax/Proceeds 0.000.00

3,410 2,198.18 2,184.78 596.64 83%37-501-499 Miscellaneous 940.01628.58

6,890 902.56 6,574.42 315.86 95%37-501-801 Town Hall Roof Loan Principal 451.280.00

4,206 0.00 4,206.00 0.00 100%37-501-802 Police 2017 Cars Loan Principal 
(USDA)

0.000.00

1,243 0.00 1,242.46 0.54 100%37-501-803 Police Security Camera Loan 
Principal (USDA)

0.000.00

4,545 0.00 4,544.28 0.72 100%37-501-804 Police 2019 Cars Loan Principal 
(USDA)

0.000.00

388 41.96 230.84 157.16 59%37-501-831 Town Hall Roof Loan - Interest PD 20.980.00

574 0.00 574.00 0.00 100%37-501-832 Police 2017 Cars Loan Interest 
(USDA)

0.000.00
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91 0.00 90.54 0.46 99%37-501-833 Police Security Camera Loan 
Interest (USDA)

0.000.00

882 0.00 881.72 0.28 100%37-501-834 Police 2019 Cars Loan Interest 
(UDSA)

0.000.00

505,256 84,783.62 458,132.26 40,423.45Totals:Police Department 92%35,990.056,700.57

3,000 734.40 3,263.88 (263.88) 109%37-601-014 Salary - Part Time Code 
Enforcement

397.800.00

230 56.17 206.91 23.09 90%37-601-020 ER-FICA Taxes 30.420.00

435 0.00 0.00 435.0037-601-252 Fuel/Truck Expense/Insurance 0.000.00

200 0.00 0.00 200.0037-601-352 Vehicle Maintenance 0.000.00

70,000 11,666.66 64,166.63 5,833.37 92%37-601-437 Contract Srvs Fire Protection 5,833.330.00

1,500 0.00 0.00 1,500.0037-601-475 Donation to Town Fire 0.000.00

5,300 0.00 5,000.00 300.00 94%37-601-476 Code Enforcement Exp 0.000.00

10,000 0.00 0.00 10,000.0037-601-710 Fire Museum Expense 0.000.00

90,665 12,457.23 72,637.42 18,027.58Totals:Fire 80%6,261.550.00

906 0.00 905.45 0.55 100%37-651-330 Christmas Lights/Santa House 0.000.00

1,650 0.00 25.57 1,624.43 2%37-651-331 Haley Haywood Park 0.000.00

2,194 294.88 1,857.47 336.53 85%37-651-332 Signs below $5,000 0.000.00

4,765 915.66 4,648.99 116.01 98%37-651-333 Street Beautification - Below 
$5,000

657.780.00

23,000 3,791.25 19,717.94 3,282.06 86%37-651-335 Street Lighting Electric Bill 1,896.940.00

32,515 5,001.79 27,155.42 5,359.58Totals:Signs and Lights 84%2,554.720.00

53,498 10,784.45 48,167.42 5,330.58 90%37-701-010 Salary - Full Time 4,468.220.00

16,316 2,205.96 13,271.12 3,044.88 81%37-701-014 Salary - Part Time 896.860.00

910 0.00 61.55 848.45 7%37-701-019 Over-Time 0.000.00

5,659 990.81 4,690.52 968.48 83%37-701-020 ER-FICA Taxes 409.250.00

13,832 2,026.95 9,906.88 3,925.12 72%37-701-030 ER - Retirement - Orbit 892.110.00

14,114 2,416.32 12,866.80 1,170.70 92%37-701-040 ER-Health Insurance 1,208.1676.50

383 64.64 350.44 32.56 91%37-701-050 ER-Life Insurance 32.320.00
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1,837 0.00 1,836.17 0.83 100%37-701-060 ER-Workman's Comp 0.000.00

3,453 1,020.14 3,173.68 279.32 92%37-701-203 Supplies 353.460.00

4,009 1,022.24 3,513.36 495.64 88%37-701-204 Uniforms 383.810.00

936 242.94 838.09 97.91 90%37-701-251 Telephone & Postage 166.270.00

10,880 2,070.26 9,495.13 1,384.87 87%37-701-252 Fuel 1,878.860.00

5,760 0.00 5,760.00 0.00 100%37-701-256 Street Maintenance 0.000.00

500 0.00 500.00 0.00 100%37-701-312 Tree Removal 0.000.00

7,226 243.71 6,135.13 691.59 90%37-701-351 Maint & Repair Equip 120.00399.28

20,569 0.00 18,578.21 1,538.92 93%37-701-352 Vehicle Maintenance 0.00451.87

6,039 1,388.85 4,404.81 1,634.19 73%37-701-400 Liability Insurance 0.000.00

3,500 0.00 3,500.00 0.00 100%37-701-431 Street Debris Disposal 0.000.00

(16,000) (2,250.00) (12,375.00) (3,625.00) 77%37-701-895 Mowing (1,125.00)0.00

153,421 22,227.27 134,674.31 17,819.04Totals:Streets 88%9,684.32927.65

18,167 994.00 9,406.00 8,761.00 52%37-710-361 Maint & Repair POWELL BILL 796.000.00

100 0.00 0.00 100.0037-710-405 Audit Expense POWELL BILL 0.000.00

5,637 5,636.54 5,636.54 0.46 100%37-710-810 BB&T Battle Ave Sewer Loan 
POWELL  - Prin

0.000.00

224 223.76 223.76 0.24 100%37-710-830 BB&T Battle Ave Sewer Loan 
POWELL  - Int

0.000.00

24,128 6,854.30 15,266.30 8,861.70Totals:Powell Bill 63%796.000.00

48,527 9,331.80 44,993.52 3,533.48 93%37-801-010 Salary - Full Time Sanitation 3,732.720.00

(54) 74.02 74.02 (128.02) -137%37-801-019 Salary - Over Time Sanitation 74.020.00

3,764 704.16 3,373.85 390.15 90%37-801-020 ER - FICA Sanitation 285.060.00

7,851 1,711.87 8,202.35 (351.35) 104%37-801-030 ER - Retirement - Orbit Sanitation 692.830.00

11,101 1,829.14 10,888.06 108.04 99%37-801-040 ER - Health Insurance 892.07104.90

281 43.20 259.20 21.80 92%37-801-050 ER - Life Insurance 21.600.00

4,080 0.00 4,079.31 0.69 100%37-801-060 Workman's Compensation 0.000.00

648 157.51 432.66 215.34 67%37-801-203 Supplies 139.470.00

2,388 657.72 2,199.15 188.85 92%37-801-204 Uniforms 253.640.00
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516 179.75 501.10 0.00 100%37-801-251 Telephone & Postage 138.4114.90

2,620 592.39 2,532.51 87.49 97%37-801-252 Fuel 592.390.00

19,300 3,309.80 18,476.59 0.00 100%37-801-350 Landfull Fees 1,608.00823.41

377 0.00 375.06 1.94 99%37-801-352 Vehicle Maintenance 0.000.00

5,873 1,175.93 4,696.08 1,176.92 80%37-801-400 Liability Insurance 0.000.00

107,272 19,767.29 101,083.46 5,245.33Totals:Sanitation 95%8,430.21943.21

25,000 0.00 25,000.00 0.00 100%37-901-032 Transfer out to Capital Project 
Parking Lot

0.000.00

0 0.00 (500.00) 500.0037-901-037 Transfer Out To GF Bank 30 0.000.00

2,500 0.00 0.00 2,500.0037-901-068 Transfer Match to Warrenton 
Animal Clinic Grant

0.000.00

1,883 0.00 0.00 1,883.0037-901-889 Transfer Out to USDA Loan 
Reserve 

0.000.00

29,383 0.00 24,500.00 4,883.00Totals:Transfers Out 83%0.000.00

11,661.58 88,641.69 1,184,283.61Expenses Totals: 91%1,321,049 208,944.48 125,103.36Expenses

37 GENERAL FUND Revenues Over/(Under) Expenses: (75,124.40)(93,594.18)(44,588.30)
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Revenues

776,347 135,098.84 676,913.04 (99,433.96) 87%38-351-401 Water Sales 70,640.130.00

302 133.99 253.34 (48.66) 84%38-351-402 Debt Setoff WATER 133.990.00

594,414 108,634.02 518,877.39 (75,536.61) 87%38-351-404 Sewer Services 58,030.190.00

501 57.57 267.71 (233.29) 53%38-351-407 Debt Setoff SEWER 57.570.00

18,651 874.06 17,797.32 (853.68) 95%38-351-408 Town Taps 654.210.00

7,320 1,105.44 8,112.66 792.66 111%38-351-416 Dis/Reconnection Fee 270.000.00

2,253 356.28 1,996.68 (256.32) 89%38-351-417 Fire Sprinkler 178.140.00

12,741 2,671.45 3,487.83 (9,253.17) 27%38-351-418 Late Fees/Penalty/Cut Off 2,671.450.00

430 50.00 300.00 (130.00) 70%38-351-419 Returned Check Fee 50.000.00

27 0.00 55.00 28.00 204%38-351-420 Debt Setoff Late 
Fees/Penalty/Cut Off

0.000.00

26 5.80 35.45 9.45 136%38-365-001 Interest Income 0.000.00

0 0.00 3.66 3.6638-365-014 Cash Over and Short (Daily 
Difference)

0.000.00

0 44.96 79.15 79.1538-365-410 Interest/investment  Income 
NCCMT

0.000.00

2,875 475.00 2,550.00 (325.00) 89%38-365-421 Account Activation Fee 300.000.00

63 0.00 31.49 (31.51) 50%38-365-851 Misc Revenue WATER 0.000.00

0.00 132,985.68 1,230,760.72Revenues Totals: 87%1,415,950 249,507.41 (185,189.28)Revenues

Expenses

97,849 18,055.51 86,682.63 11,166.37 89%38-851-010 Salary Full Time 7,530.820.00

18,194 3,047.05 15,944.20 2,249.80 88%38-851-014 Salary - Part Time 1,226.720.00

5,121 236.97 3,573.77 1,547.23 70%38-851-019 Salary Over-Time 75.020.00

9,373 1,572.32 7,835.70 1,537.30 84%38-851-020 ER-FICA Taxes 651.620.00

15,584 2,842.19 13,169.93 2,414.07 85%38-851-030 ER - Retirement Orbit 1,207.520.00

18,024 2,990.40 15,973.46 2,050.54 89%38-851-040 ER - Health Insurance WATER 1,495.200.00

440 71.20 404.14 35.86 92%38-851-050 ER - Life Insurance 35.600.00

1,071 0.00 1,070.01 0.99 100%38-851-060 ER - Workman's Comp 0.000.00
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215 0.00 0.00 215.0038-851-200 Travel Expense 0.000.00

34,986 4,470.93 34,639.12 312.24 99%38-851-203 Supplies 1,398.2634.74

2,172 623.05 2,098.47 73.53 97%38-851-204 Uniforms 241.960.00

4,384 391.89 3,615.65 551.35 87%38-851-250 Light & Heat & Security 224.56217.00

8,357 1,591.69 7,465.47 201.65 98%38-851-251 Telephone & Postage 876.54689.88

7,223 1,054.80 6,286.77 936.23 87%38-851-252 Fuel 738.860.00

3,039 151.67 1,537.59 1,363.07 55%38-851-255 Bldg. Maint/Clean Svs 135.00138.34

3,423 350.97 2,577.88 845.12 75%38-851-260 Electric Tank/Pumps 285.980.00

625 54.50 204.50 420.50 33%38-851-296 Continuing Education 54.500.00

2,547 247.48 1,622.86 633.89 75%38-851-301 Computer Mantenance 92.94290.25

10,492 33.33 10,461.97 17.65 100%38-851-302 Software Support 33.3312.38

1,308 124.29 591.06 716.94 45%38-851-305 Technology Upgrades 124.290.00

265 0.00 264.35 0.65 100%38-851-309 Advertising 0.000.00

424 37.50 410.51 0.99 100%38-851-310 Dues & Subscriptions 25.0012.50

1,250 0.00 1,051.59 198.41 84%38-851-313 State Permits 0.000.00

18,176 4,431.95 17,504.73 671.27 96%38-851-345 Water Tank Contract 0.000.00

1,460 285.00 1,285.00 0.00 100%38-851-347 Lab Analysis 70.00175.00

1,803 0.00 1,986.42 0.75 100%38-851-351 Maint. & Repair Equip 0.00(184.17)

4,247 614.33 3,637.89 0.41 100%38-851-352 Vehicle Maintenance 614.33608.70

7,160 1,291.94 4,347.96 2,812.04 61%38-851-400 Town Liability Insurance 0.000.00

4,347 0.00 2,075.00 2,272.00 48%38-851-405 Audit Expense 0.000.00

24,907 1,292.75 23,611.37 1,295.13 95%38-851-448 External Contract 0.000.00

201,423 43,590.89 183,537.43 0.24 100%38-851-451 Water Purchase 14,804.8617,885.33

2,708 451.28 2,482.04 225.96 92%38-851-801 Town Hall Roof Loan - Principal 225.640.00

2,567 0.00 2,566.80 0.20 100%38-851-802 USDA Public Works Trucks - 
Princ Water

0.000.00

26,000 0.00 0.00 26,000.0038-851-803 USDA Town Hall/WS Loan 
Principal

0.000.00

130 20.98 115.39 14.51 89%38-851-831 Town Hall Roof Loan - Interest 
Water

10.490.00
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Water

14,423 0.00 0.00 14,423.0038-851-833 USDA Town Hall/WS Loan 
Interest

0.000.00

351 0.00 350.20 0.80 100%38-851-836 USDA Public Works Trucks - Int 
Water

0.000.00

16,000 2,250.00 12,375.00 3,625.00 77%38-851-895 Grass Cutting Expense 1,125.000.00

43,678 4,116.02 39,730.29 3,947.71 91%38-851-896 WS 25% of GF Expense 0.000.00

615,746 96,292.88 513,087.15 82,778.40Totals:Water 87%33,304.0419,879.95

96,406 18,055.51 86,606.58 9,799.42 90%38-852-010 Salary - Full Time 7,530.820.00

18,194 3,047.05 16,109.81 2,084.19 89%38-852-014 Salary - Part Time 1,226.720.00

6,477 451.11 5,815.66 661.34 90%38-852-019 Salary - Over Time Sewer 363.960.00

9,373 1,642.02 8,269.93 1,103.07 88%38-852-020 ER - FICA Sewer 695.060.00

16,970 2,872.16 13,491.11 3,478.89 79%38-852-030 ER-Retirement Orbit 1,254.100.00

18,025 2,992.16 15,983.88 2,041.12 89%38-852-040 ER-Health Insurance SEWER 1,496.080.00

449 72.48 411.82 37.18 92%38-852-050 ER-Life Insurance 36.240.00

1,191 0.00 1,070.00 121.04 90%38-852-060 ER-Workman's Comp 0.000.00

(927) 0.00 0.00 (927.33)38-852-098 American Resecu Plan 
Reimbursement

0.000.00

202 0.00 0.00 202.0038-852-200 Travel Expense 0.000.00

27,879 18,794.28 27,647.64 196.93 99%38-852-203 Supplies 1,426.1334.76

2,172 622.99 2,098.20 73.80 97%38-852-204 Uniforms 241.940.00

5,981 391.84 3,615.49 2,148.51 64%38-852-250 Light & Heat & Security 224.54217.00

8,300 1,536.10 7,409.31 200.74 98%38-852-251 Telephone & Postage 820.97689.95

7,380 1,054.79 6,464.71 915.29 88%38-852-252 Fuel 738.850.00

3,039 151.67 1,537.61 1,363.05 55%38-852-255 Bldg. Maint/Clean Svs 135.00138.34

14,000 2,757.77 9,490.66 4,509.34 68%38-852-260 Electric Tank/Pumps 698.920.00

354 54.50 204.50 149.50 58%38-852-296 Continuing Education 54.500.00

2,337 154.54 1,529.92 516.83 78%38-852-301 Computer Maint. 0.00290.25

10,492 33.33 10,461.94 17.69 100%38-852-302 Software Support 33.3312.37
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653 124.28 591.02 61.98 91%38-852-305 Technology Upgrades 124.280.00

683 0.00 682.83 0.17 100%38-852-309 Advertising 0.000.00

423 37.50 410.50 0.00 100%38-852-310 Dues & Subscriptions 25.0012.50

1,460 1,310.00 1,460.00 0.00 100%38-852-313 State Permits 1,310.000.00

1,803 0.00 1,986.40 0.77 100%38-852-351 Maint & Repair Equip 0.00(184.17)

4,177 614.32 3,567.83 0.47 100%38-852-352 Vehicle Maintenance 614.32608.70

6,436 1,365.22 4,494.53 1,941.47 70%38-852-400 Liability Insurance 0.000.00

4,347 0.00 2,075.00 2,272.00 48%38-852-405 Audit Expense 0.000.00

334,513 45,362.68 223,369.30 111,143.70 67%38-852-435 Purchase of Sewer Services 0.000.00

33,530 3,425.25 33,529.35 0.15 100%38-852-448 External Contract 2,132.500.00

25,357 24,142.34 24,142.34 1,214.66 95%38-852-473 WWTP Rehab Annual Payment 24,142.340.00

2,708 451.28 2,482.10 225.90 92%38-852-801 Town Hall Roof Loan - Principal 225.640.00

2,567 0.00 2,566.80 0.20 100%38-852-802 USDA Public Works Trucks - 
Princ Sewer

0.000.00

26,000 0.00 0.00 26,000.0038-852-803 USDA Town Hall/WS Loan 
Principal

0.000.00

14,977 14,392.90 14,392.90 584.10 96%38-852-804 NCDEQ Unity, Bute & Battle 
Sewer Rehab Princ Only

0.000.00

1,000 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100%38-852-809 John Riggans Easement Pmt 0.000.00

6,709 6,708.04 6,708.04 0.96 100%38-852-810 BB&T Battle Avenue Sewer Loan 
- Principal

0.000.00

13,750 13,750.00 13,750.00 0.00 100%38-852-811 NCDEQ Sewer Rehab Annual 
Loan- Principal

0.000.00

267 266.28 266.28 0.72 100%38-852-830 BB&T Battle Ave Sewer Loan - Int 0.000.00

130 20.98 115.45 14.51 89%38-852-831 Town Hall Roof Loan - Interest 
Sewer

10.490.00

14,423 0.00 0.00 14,423.0038-852-833 USDA Town Hall/WS Loan 
Interest

0.000.00

351 0.00 350.20 0.80 100%38-852-836 USDA Public Works Trucks - Int 
Sewer

0.000.00
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Budget vs Actual

6/3/2022 2:19:13 PM

Town of Warrenton

Period Ending 5/31/2022



MTD QTD

38 WATER / SEWER

Description Budget Encumbrance YTD Variance Percent

3,300 1,650.00 3,300.00 0.00 100%38-852-837 NCDEQ Sewer Rehab Annual 
Loan- Interest

0.000.00

43,678 4,116.02 39,730.29 3,947.71 91%38-852-896 WS 25% of GF Expense 0.000.00

791,536 172,421.39 599,189.93 190,525.87Totals:Sewer Expenses 76%45,561.731,819.70

8,669 0.00 0.00 8,669.0038-901-889 Transfer Out to USDA Loan 
Reserve

0.000.00

8,669 0.00 0.00 8,669.00Totals:Transfers Out 0.000.00

21,699.65 78,865.77 1,112,277.08Expenses Totals: 80%1,415,950 268,714.27 281,973.27Expenses

38 WATER / SEWER Revenues Over/(Under) Expenses: 118,483.64(19,206.86)54,119.91
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MTD QTD

39 WWTP

Description Budget Encumbrance YTD Variance Percent

Revenues

18,828 3,705.00 46,045.00 27,217.00 245%39-351-405 Septic Disposal Service 1,335.000.00

334,513 45,362.68 223,369.30 (111,143.70) 67%39-351-470 Town Sewer Revenues 0.000.00

190,349 25,812.83 127,104.35 (63,244.65) 67%39-351-471 Sewer Revenues - County 0.000.00

194,521 26,378.64 129,890.45 (64,630.55) 67%39-351-472 Sewer Rev Norlina 0.000.00

0 0.80 3.13 3.1339-365-001 Interest Income 0.000.00

1,000 0.00 4.50 (995.50) 0%39-365-861 Misc Revenue WWTP 0.000.00

0.00 1,335.00 526,416.73Revenues Totals: 71%739,211 101,259.95 (212,794.27)Revenues

Expenses

168,825 31,304.07 150,965.42 17,859.58 89%39-861-010 Salary - Full Time 13,060.530.00

13,673 1,636.42 14,333.84 (660.84) 105%39-861-014 Salary - Part Time 716.960.00

14,064 1,817.90 9,755.62 4,308.38 69%39-861-019 Over-Time 593.710.00

15,037 2,203.79 11,118.55 3,918.45 74%39-861-020 ER-FICA Taxes 902.510.00

33,686 5,060.62 24,794.77 8,891.23 74%39-861-030 ER - Retirment Orbit 2,173.850.00

27,820 4,714.92 25,025.29 2,725.77 90%39-861-040 ER- Health Insurance 2,357.4668.94

634 100.48 546.40 50.32 92%39-861-050 ER-Life Insurance 50.2437.28

2,324 0.00 2,081.21 242.79 90%39-861-060 ER-Workman's Comp 0.000.00

500 0.00 0.00 500.0039-861-200 Travel Expense 0.000.00

55,289 11,855.30 54,796.61 492.39 99%39-861-203 Supplies 2,512.510.00

3,120 845.51 2,804.48 315.52 90%39-861-204 Uniforms 317.410.00

95,000 19,377.82 85,311.22 9,688.78 90%39-861-250 Light, Heat & Security 3,554.280.00

8,286 1,655.88 7,748.86 254.27 97%39-861-251 Telephone & Postage 906.47282.87

9,000 895.23 6,288.35 2,711.65 70%39-861-252 Fuel 490.710.00

2,291 255.00 2,291.00 0.00 100%39-861-296 Continuing Education 255.000.00

4,369 370.37 2,979.17 0.58 100%39-861-301 Computer Maint. 116.101,389.25

3,670 33.33 3,214.85 430.40 88%39-861-302 Software Support 33.3324.75

1,389 124.29 591.03 797.97 43%39-861-305 Technology Upgrades 124.290.00

1,000 0.00 833.91 166.09 83%39-861-309 Advertising 0.000.00
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MTD QTD

39 WWTP

Description Budget Encumbrance YTD Variance Percent

132 0.00 131.33 0.67 99%39-861-310 Dues & Subscriptions 0.000.00

2,152 324.00 1,920.99 231.01 89%39-861-318 Freight Charges 144.000.00

66,867 1,653.31 49,928.37 16,938.63 75%39-861-342 Maint & Repair Plant 0.000.00

60,000 15,795.00 53,175.00 6,825.00 89%39-861-344 Sludge Removal 8,147.500.00

750 0.00 0.00 750.0039-861-345 Beaver Control 0.000.00

10,062 2,339.39 10,061.63 0.37 100%39-861-346 Lab Material & Supplies 1,496.920.00

18,466 5,251.00 16,793.45 1,672.55 91%39-861-347 Lab Analysis 2,467.000.00

3,000 0.00 0.00 3,000.0039-861-348 Tar - Pamlico Dues 0.000.00

1,000 752.50 926.50 73.50 93%39-861-349 OSHAComp/Safety M&S 662.500.00

4,250 409.55 2,170.12 1,607.77 62%39-861-352 Vehicle Maintenance 409.55472.11

20,000 3,610.55 12,396.35 7,603.65 62%39-861-400 Liability Insurance 0.000.00

8,694 0.00 4,150.00 4,544.00 48%39-861-405 Audit Expense 0.000.00

1,000 0.00 792.40 207.60 79%39-861-441 Certify Lab Services 0.000.00

9,232 1,500.00 8,481.66 750.34 92%39-861-444 Permits & Fees 750.000.00

5,664 536.74 4,715.46 948.54 83%39-861-446 Influent Debris Removal 25.990.00

23,607 23,606.60 23,606.60 0.40 100%39-861-810 NCDEQ WWTP Phase 2 Principal 0.000.00

44,247 4,164.19 36,967.31 7,279.69 84%39-861-897 WWTP 25% of GF Exp 0.000.00

111 0.00 0.00 111.0039-861-998 Contingency 0.000.00

739,211 142,193.76 631,697.75 105,238.05Totals:WWTP - Expenses 86%42,268.822,275.20

2,275.20 42,268.82 631,697.75Expenses Totals: 86%739,211 142,193.76 105,238.05Expenses

39 WWTP Revenues Over/(Under) Expenses: (105,281.02)(40,933.81)(40,933.82)
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Check Listing

Town of Warrenton

06/01/2022 04:11 PM Page: 1 of 4

Vendor Range: 1 800 FLAGPOLE.COM - YVONNE D MATTHEWS

Date From: 5/1/2022  Date To: 5/31/2022

Check Number Vendor AmountDateBank

$41.59AMAZON CAPTIAL SERVICES, INC.64780 05/02/202230

$7,647.50GRANVILLE FARMS, INC.64781 05/02/202230

$375.00KING'S FITNESS & NUTRITION CENTER64782 05/02/202230

$1,764.91LORD & COMPANY, INC64783 05/02/202230

$316.20SONITROL INTEGRATED SECURITY64784 05/02/202230

$44.19WatchGuard Video64785 05/02/202230

$85.00WPCSOCC64786 05/02/202230

$85.00WPCSOCC64787 05/02/202230

$85.00WPCSOCC64788 05/02/202230

$2,309.37WRIGHT EXPRESS FSC64789 05/02/202230

$664.25AMAZON CAPTIAL SERVICES, INC.64790 05/03/202230

$316.00CAROLINA DIGITAL PHONE INC64791 05/03/202230

$611.12HACH COMPANY64792 05/03/202230

$1,732.77PETE SMITH TIRE & QUICK LUBE, INC64793 05/03/202230

$129.98Spectrum Business64794 05/03/202230

$36.00UNITED PARCEL SERVICE64795 05/03/202230

$165.23USA Bluebook64796 05/03/202230

$750.00WILSON'S WATER SERVICES64797 05/03/202230

$2,089.87WRIGHT EXPRESS FSC64798 05/03/202230

$85.20BLUE RIDGE SPRINGS, INC64799 05/05/202230

$4,606.53CARDNO USA, INC.64800 05/05/202230

$100.00Cash64801 05/05/202230

$318.49UNIFIRST CORPORATION64802 05/05/202230

$12.29WARREN AUTO PARTS, INC.64803 05/05/202230

$24,142.34WARREN COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITIES64804 05/05/202230

$470.64UNUM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA64805 05/06/202230

$41.70BLUE RIDGE SPRINGS, INC64806 05/09/202230

$92.84Community Eye Care64807 05/09/202230

$168.76DUKE ENERGY PROGRESS64808 05/09/202230

$1,769.87DUKE ENERGY PROGRESS64809 05/09/202230

$500.00GRANVILLE FARMS, INC.64810 05/09/202230

$4.79Lee Roy West Plumbing & Heating64811 05/09/202230



Check Listing

Town of Warrenton

06/01/2022 04:11 PM Page: 2 of 4

Vendor Range: 1 800 FLAGPOLE.COM - YVONNE D MATTHEWS

Date From: 5/1/2022  Date To: 5/31/2022

Check Number Vendor AmountDateBank

$2,537.00MERITECH INC64812 05/09/202230

$150.00Purchase Power (Pitney Bowes)64813 05/09/202230

$8.00WALKER AUTO STORES64814 05/09/202230

$300.00COUNTRYBOY'S EXCAVATING64815 05/12/202230

$444.25DOCUMENT SYSTEMS, INC64816 05/12/202230

$1,413.49DUKE ENERGY PROGRESS64817 05/12/202230

$25.99GFL ENVIRONMENTAL64818 05/12/202230

$7,647.50GRANVILLE FARMS, INC.64819 05/12/202230

$53.34Joe Burchett64820 05/12/202230

$1,310.00NC DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY64821 05/12/202230

$25.00NORTH CAROLINA 811, INC64822 05/12/202230

$694.69PROFESSIONAL MAIL SERVICES, INC64823 05/12/202230

$245.82PROFESSIONAL MAIL SERVICES, INC64824 05/12/202230

$36.00UNITED PARCEL SERVICE64825 05/12/202230

$1,791.27US CELLULAR64826 05/12/202230

$924.44USA Bluebook64827 05/12/202230

$7.46WALKER AUTO STORES64828 05/12/202230

$30.46WARREN AUTO PARTS, INC.64829 05/12/202230

$25.00NORTH CAROLINA 811, INC64830 05/16/202230

$287.22CENTURY LINK COMMUNICATIONS64831 05/17/202230

$121.90Company Wrench64832 05/17/202230

$351.21DOCUMENT SYSTEMS, INC64833 05/17/202230

$175.28DRAWINGBOARD PRINTING64834 05/17/202230

$1,857.46HARRIS ENTERPRISES64835 05/17/202230

$177.97TIME WARNER CABLE64836 05/17/202230

$860.74TRI-COUNTY POWER EQUIPMENT INC64837 05/17/202230

$36.00UNITED PARCEL SERVICE64838 05/17/202230

$6.38WALKER AUTO STORES64839 05/17/202230

$263.25WARREN AUTO PARTS, INC.64840 05/17/202230

$1,608.00WARREN COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS64841 05/17/202230

$239.25WOMACK PUBLISHING CO. INC.64842 05/17/202230

$2,185.92FIRST CITIZENS BANK64843 05/18/202230
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Vendor Range: 1 800 FLAGPOLE.COM - YVONNE D MATTHEWS

Date From: 5/1/2022  Date To: 5/31/2022

Check Number Vendor AmountDateBank

$907.38Cross Creek Outdoor Supplies64844 05/19/202230

$104.29DUKE ENERGY PROGRESS64845 05/19/202230

$1,250.00KORITA STEVERSON64846 05/19/202230

$97.97TIME WARNER CABLE64847 05/19/202230

$1,992.38TRI-COUNTY POWER EQUIPMENT INC64848 05/19/202230

$14,326.39United Healthcare64849 05/19/202230

$810.00A FULL CLEANING SERVICES LLC64850 05/24/202230

$17.84DANETTA McKNIGHT64851 05/24/202230

$25.44EDNA M. SCOTT64852 05/24/202230

$150.00EILEEN M McKINLEY64853 05/24/202230

$550.00H.B. Poythress & Assoc.LLC64854 05/24/202230

$150.00HOLLY  RODWELL64855 05/24/202230

$29.38HUMANA SPECIALTY BENEFITS64856 05/24/202230

$147.86PROFESSIONAL MAIL SERVICES, INC64857 05/24/202230

$62.16REGINA HOWARD64858 05/24/202230

$95.55SHILON JENNINGS64859 05/24/202230

$810.00A FULL CLEANING SERVICES LLC64860 05/26/202230

$3,742.82DUKE ENERGY PROGRESS64861 05/26/202230

$175.38INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICE64862 05/26/202230

$109.00INVOICE CLOUD, INC.64863 05/26/202230

$109.00Joe Barr64864 05/26/202230

$330.00KING'S FITNESS & NUTRITION CENTER64865 05/26/202230

$960.75KONECRANES INC64866 05/26/202230

$796.00KPH PAVING & LANDSCAPING, INC.64867 05/26/202230

$768.79MUNICIPAL INSURANCE TRUST64868 05/26/202230

$4,050.32PETE SMITH TIRE & QUICK LUBE, INC64869 05/26/2022VOIDED30

$403.15PROFESSIONAL MAIL SERVICES, INC64870 05/26/202230

$1,159.23PRUDENTIAL RETIREMENT64871 05/26/202230

$283.88QUILL CORPORATION64872 05/26/202230

$167.57TAR HEEL TIRE SALES/SERVICE64873 05/26/202230

$36.00UNITED PARCEL SERVICE64874 05/26/202230

$352.09VERIZON WIRELESS64875 05/26/202230
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Vendor Range: 1 800 FLAGPOLE.COM - YVONNE D MATTHEWS

Date From: 5/1/2022  Date To: 5/31/2022

Check Number Vendor AmountDateBank

$189.99WARREN AUTO PARTS, INC.64876 05/26/202230

$1,000.00ALANNA FLYNNE MEARES64877 05/27/202230

$110.41DUKE ENERGY PROGRESS64878 05/27/202230

$3,000.00FLEMING INVESTMENT COMPANY64879 05/27/202230

$19.05FRONTIER NATURAL GAS64880 05/27/202230

$79.73FRONTIER NATURAL GAS64881 05/27/202230

$14,804.86WARREN COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITIES64882 05/27/202230

$2,185.96WRIGHT EXPRESS FSC64883 05/27/202230

$2,400.00CARDNO USA, INC.64884 05/27/202230

$136,163.34Checks Totaling -105

Totals By Fund
Checks Voids Total

$5,211.45$5,211.4534

$1,038.00$1,208.46 $170.4636

$26,404.62$27,275.34 $870.7237

$55,895.02$57,773.59 $1,878.5738

$36,542.41$37,672.98 $1,130.5739

$14.99$14.9970

$7,006.53$7,006.5371

$136,163.34 $4,050.32 $132,113.02Totals:
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  Town Of Warrenton -  
Public Works  

Memo 
To: Town Commissioners 

From: Bill Perkinson 

CC: Mayor, Town Administrator 

Date: June 2, 2022 

Re: May 2022 Monthly Activity Report for Public Works  

Water and Sewer 

• Water and Sewer System Needs – Unfunded: (1) West Ridgeway St. sewer main (general 
location is in area between Ridgeway Street and Fairlane Drive) – Determine exact location of 
sewer main and right of way.  (2)  Install magnetic flow meter in 14-inch sewer force main where 
Town of Norlina’s and Warren County’s Sewer enters Town of Warrenton’s sewer system (meter 
would give us precise measurement of volume of sewer in route to the wastewater treatment 
plant from our partners thus helping to ensure accurate portioning of monthly wastewater 
treatment expense between the three partners).  (3) Purchase water and sewer line 
camera/locating equipment.  (4) Purchase water main valve exercising equipment.   
 

• Completed Water and Sewer System Maintenance/Repair Related Information: (1) Locate 
Services – Located sewer line at 132 S. Main Street – Contractor:  Country Boys Excavating 
(Labor - $300.00).  (2) Repair – Riggans Sewer Lift Station – Installed new sewer pump. – 
Contractor:  Harris Enterprises (Labor - $1,470.00, Pump and Supplies – Provided by Town).  
(3) Repair – Riggans Sewer Lift Station – Repaired vacuum leak. – Contractor:  Harris 
Enterprises (Labor - $350.00).  (4) Preventative Maintenance – Riggans Sewer Lift Station – 
Inspection of Overhead Crane (Required annually for OSHA compliance) – Contractor:  
Konecranes (Labor - $212.50).   

 
 

Total cost for Maintenance and Repair Equipment (Account No. 38-851-351 & 38-852-             
351) - $0.00 
Total cost for External Contract Maintenance and Repair (Account No. 38-851-448 & 38-
852-448) - $2132.50 
 
 

• Water and Sewer Adjustment Request:  For consideration at the June 13, 2022 meeting of 
the Board of Commissioners.  Speedway LLC – 301 E. Macon St., Account #003-0000520-1.  
(Billing Period March 15, 2022 thru April 15, 2022) Leak occurred underground between meter 
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box and store.  Normal usage 110,000.  Request is for sewer adjustment of 114,000 gallons at 
$10.00/1000.  Total $1,140.00. Adjustment recommended by staff.   

 
 

Streets and Sanitation  

• Current Tasks:  Tree pruning. Street curb and gutter cleaning.  Signs repair/replacement.  
Loose leaves/debris pick-up.  Grass Cutting. 
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  Town Of Warrenton -  
WWTP 

Memo 
To: Town Commissioners 

From: Bill Perkinson 

CC: Mayor, Town Administrator, Warren County Director of Public Works, Norlina Director of Public 
Works 

Date: June 2, 2022 

Re: May 2022 Monthly Activity Report for WWTP  

• Pending Equipment Repairs: (1) Effluent filter controls – Safety issue - Replace cylinders and 
control mechanism for valves located in pit area of filter building.  (2) Sand blast and refinish site 
metal structures. (Estimated Cost – Refinishing remaining structures - $58,000)  

 

• Completed Plant Maintenance/Repair Related Information: No details to report. 

 
 
Total cost for Repairs (Account No. 39-861-342) - $0.00 
 

 
                                                                                                                                                 

• Plant Discharge Quality:  Our discharge quality remained good throughout the entire month; 
13.67 million gallons were treated. 



Activity Detail Summary (by Category)
Warrenton Police Department

(05/01/2022 - 05/31/2022)

Incident\Investigations

13A - Aggravated Assault 1

13B - Simple Assault 1

13C - Intimidation 1

200 - Arson 1

220 - Burglary/Breaking & Entering 1

23D - Theft From Building 2

23H - All Other Larceny 2

240 - Motor Vehicle Theft 1

26A - False Pretenses/Swindle/Confidence Game 4

290 - Destruction/Damage/Vandalism of Property 1

35A - Drug/Narcotic Violations 2

90D - Driving Under the Influence 1

90J - Trespass of Real Property 2

90Z - All Other Offenses 8

28Total Offenses

13Total Incidents

Arrests

11D - Fondling 1

13A - Aggravated Assault 1

13B - Simple Assault 1

13C - Intimidation 1

200 - Arson 1

35A - Drug/Narcotic Violations 2

90D - Driving Under the Influence 1

90OJ - Warrant/Summons Other Jurisdiction 1

90Z - All Other Offenses 3

12Total Charges

4Total Arrests

Date: 06/02/2022 -- Time:  10:19 Page 1



Activity Detail Summary (by Category)
Warrenton Police Department

(05/01/2022 - 05/31/2022)

Accidents

1Total Accidents

Citations

Failure To Reduce Speed 1

No Insurance 1

No Operator License 2

Other (Infraction) 1

Unsafe Movement 1

Secondary Charge 2

8Total Charges

6Total Citations

Warning Tickets

0Total Charges

0Total Warning Tickets

Ordinance Tickets

No Parking Zone Violation 1

1Total Ordinance Tickets

Criminal Papers

0Total Criminal Papers Served

0Total Criminal Papers

Civil Papers

0Total Civil Papers Served

0Total Civil Papers

Date: 06/02/2022 -- Time:  10:19 Page 2



Activity Detail Summary (by Category)
Warrenton Police Department

(05/01/2022 - 05/31/2022)

Date: 06/02/2022 -- Time:  10:19 Page 3



Activity Log Event Summary (Cumulative Totals)
Warrenton Police Department

(05/01/2022 - 05/31/2022)

911 Hang-up 1 Abandoned Vehicle 1

Accident 4 Alarm Activation 10

Animal Complaint 1 Arson-Burning Personal Property 1

Assist Highway Patrol 2 Assist NPD 1

Assist Other Department 3 Assist WC EMS 3

Assist WCSO 12 B & E 3

Careless and Reckless Driving 2 Civil Dispute 1

Communicating Threats 1 Complaint 1

Disabled Vehicle 5 Dispute 2

Disturbance 4 Domestic 3

Downed Tree / Power Line 1 Escort 2

Follow up Investigation 1 Foot Patrol 2

Fraud 1 Funeral Escort 2

Information by Phone 4 Investigation and/or Interview 2

Larceny 2 Lost property 1

Missing Person – Attempt to Locate 2 Non Law Enforcement Issue 4

Ordinance Violation 1 Other 1

Parking Violation 3 Patrol 2

Property Check – Business 59 Property Check – Residential 1

Shots fired 1 Stolen Vehicle 1

Suspicious Person / Vehicle 2 Talk with Officer 9

Traffic Stop 29 Training 2

Trespassing 4 Vandalism 2

Vehicle Lockout 1 Welfare Check 3

Total Number Of Events:  206

Date: 06/02/2022 -- Time:  10:16 Page 1
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Walter M. Gardner, Jr. – Mayor                                                                 Warrenton, NC  27589-0281 
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www.warrenton.nc.gov 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
     

BOC Meeting May 2022 – Action Items Checklist 
 

1. Execute annexation resolution, file copy of resolution with Register of Deeds, update 

Ordinance Book as addition to Table 1. (cont.) 

✓ Done for Hayley Haywood property.  Mayor reviewing other annexed properties. 

2. Investigate resources for painting the fire hydrants 

✓ Bill Perkinson... working with Southern Corrosion to identify contractor.  

Anticipated cost $8000 to $12,000. 

3. Notify Play’D Out of outcome of Special Use permit application 

4. Refund $300 to Craig and Donna Hahn 

✓ Check returned via registered mail.  Emailed notification prior.  

5. Address tilted mirror at Brehon and Ridgeway Streets 

✓ Done 

6. Execute grant project ordinances 

✓ Done 

7. Upload budget to website 

✓ Done 

8. Enter into Agreement with Joyce for audit 
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STATUS OF GRANTS   
 
(Fund 53) NC Commerce Main Street Downtown Redevelopment -- $500,000 to redevelop 107    
N. Main Street. 

• Received bids for Phase 2.  Received some lower bids for electrical, concrete and 
plumbing.  Phase 2 plans may be revised and rebid, else project could continue as Phase 
1 cost estimates are similar to prior estimates.      

• Town placed building under its insurance policy.   

• Project received extension to June 30, 2022.   
 
(Fund 55) NC DEQ Water Infrastructure WWTP -- $2,100,000 to rehab most severe areas of 
WWTP 

• Town $1,600,000 with 100% grant and Town to pay 1.5% processing fee.  Town 
borrowing additional $500,000 to pay for cost increases in marketplace. 

• Grit classifier is now in operation after installing controls. Electrical work and 
transformer along with four motor starters for new mixers remain action items.  
 

(Fund 72) NC Main Street Solutions Warrenton Brewery Grant - $100,000 grant with 2 to 1 
match. This grant is to help renovate 120 S. Main Street for a Brewery and Meadery. 

• NC Commerce and Main Street extended the grant deadline to December 31, 2021.  
New owners have applied for transfer of grant funding from Commerce.  Commerce has 
approved transfer of grant. 

• Application for reimbursement from Commerce is underway. 
 
(Fund 67) NC Neighborhood Revitalization Program 

• CDGB funds to assist in repairing houses owned by citizens of low or moderate incomes. 

• Preliminary title work completed (legal). 

• NC Commerce is considering additional funding due to construction cost increases. 
 
(Fund 68) Building Reuse Grant 

• Town awarded $50,000 from NC Commerce for Warrenton Veterinary Clinic.   

• Grant deadline extended to December 12, 2022.  
 
 
 



• Reimbursement from NC Commerce has been received and paid out to Warrenton 
Veterinary Clinic 

• Job reporting to Commerce and closeout documentation is underway. 
 
(Fund 69) Volkswagen Settlement Grant 

• Town awarded $218,000 for new garbage and dump trucks.  

• Utility/dump truck delayed again by Ford Motor Company after scheduling to be built in 
April, after a delay from February.  Upon completion of manufacturing, 8 additional 
weeks needed for addition of lights, signage on truck.  Will have to make up some 
funding from budget because of price increases since grant was awarded.   

 
(Fund 71) Brownfield Grant 

• This grant will analyze the environmental issues with multiple properties in Warrenton.   

• The Town has been officially been awarded a grant of $300,000. 

• Two other sites have been identified for Phase 1 studies. 
 
(No Fund) NC IDEA – Ice House Grant 

• Town awarded and received $5,000 from NC IDEA to pay for teachers for two more Ice 
House classes. 

• Grant reporting to NC IDEA is underway.  
 
Grants submitted since April BOC meeting: 

• NC Rural Transformation Grant $500,000 (Parking, Parks, Eaves) 

• NCDEQ SLRF Grant $19,187,222 
• Water System Improvements: $4,272,783 
• Sewer System Rehabilitation: $4,096,663 
• WWTP Improvements: $10,817,776 

• USDA Community Facilities $150,000 (trucks) 























































































Warrenton Budget Amendments

Date: 6/13/2022

Number: #16

Purpose of Amendment:

Fund Name:

Revenue Expenditure

Account Title/Number:
Increase Amount

Decrease 

Amount Account Title/Number:
Increase Amount

Decrease 

Amount

Salary/37-701-010 800                      

Salary PT/37-701-014 2,000                   

Orbit/37-701-030 2,200                   

Supplies/37-801-203 5,000                   

Subtotal -                       -                       5,000                   5,000                   

Total -                       -                       

Grand Total -                       

The purpose of this budget amendment is to shift funds from the Streets department budget into Sanitation to cover a 

shortfall for the remainder of FY 2022.

Sanitation



Warrenton Budget Amendments

Date: 6/13/2022

Number: #17

Purpose of Amendment:

Fund Name:

Revenue Expenditure

Account Title/Number:
Increase Amount

Decrease 

Amount Account Title/Number:
Increase Amount

Decrease 

Amount

Approp Fund Bal/34-395-396 14,000                 Lights/Heat/34-405-250 360                      

Internet/34-405-251 282                      

Bldg Maint/Clean/34-405-255 13,358                 

Subtotal 14,000                 -                       14,000                 -                       

Total 14,000                 14,000                 

Grand Total -                       

The purpose of this budget amendment is to replace use of ARP funds for the Frontier Warren budget of FY 2022.

Frontier Warren



Warrenton Budget Amendments

Date: 6/13/2022

Number: #18

Purpose of Amendment:

Fund Name:

Revenue Expenditure

Account Title/Number:
Increase Amount

Decrease 

Amount Account Title/Number:
Increase Amount

Decrease 

Amount

Approp Fund Bal/37-395-396 5,000                   Fuel/37-501-252 5,000                   

Subtotal 5,000                   -                       5,000                   -                       

Total 5,000                   5,000                   

Grand Total -                       

The purpose of this budget amendment is to cover increased fuel costs for the Police Department in the remaining portion 

of FY 2022.

Police Department
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Recommendation to Appoint Kate Pozen to Historic District Commission 
 

• Preservation Warrenton would like to recommend Kate Pozen to replace Audrey Tippett 
on the Historic District Commission.  Ms. Pozen is a resident of Warrenton, living at the 
corner of E. Franklin and S. Bragg Streets.  She is the daughter of Janet Coleman of Inez, 
NC.  By Warrenton’s ordinances, this position on the Historic District Commission is a 
recommendation by Preservation Warrenton. 
 

• Her services are needed immediately at the next scheduled meeting of the Historic 
District Commission on June 27, 2022. 
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Recommendation to Appoint Bobby Tippett to Board of Adjustments 
 

• Staff would like to recommend Bobby Tippett to replace Robert Alston on the Zoning 
Board of Adjustments.  Mr. Alston has not attended the prior six meetings as a board 
member. 

 

• It is very difficult to regularly achieve a quorum for this particular board due to a variety 
of issues with board members.   Zoom is required for each meeting as two of the board 
members can only participate remotely.       

 

• Bobby Tippett is available during the day when these meetings typically take place and 
is a reliable citizen.  Furthermore Bobby Tippett is involved in and competent in matters 
of real estate, a skill set important to the Board of Adjustments.  
 

• His services are needed immediately at a scheduled meeting of the Board of 
Adjustments on June 23, 2022. 
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ARP Funding Request for Battle Avenue Storm Water 
 
Issue 
Storm water runoff along Battle Avenue where it nears S. Main Street has been a long-standing 
issue with homeowners, particularly the Retzlaff family whose basement has flooded numerous 
times in the past several years.  The flooding is caused by a buildup of plant material, primarily 
bamboo, which prohibits the natural flow of the water through the landscape and results in 
ponding in the back yard and flooding in the basement of the Retzlaff’s home.  The Retzlaff 
family has been very patient while the town has searched for a solution and the funding to pay 
for it.  Surrounding property owners, with the exception of Mr. Layne, have all executed 
easement paperwork for Town to access and address areas on their properties.  
 
Current Request 
$1000 for Town’s engineering firm to complete a request to review the watershed from the 
Division of Water Resources at the State.  Mr. Michael Layne has requested that the Town 
engage the State to determine if a temporary stream exists in the area of the proposed work.   
 
Future Request 
An estimated $25,000 in additional ARP Funding will be needed to clear the area of plant 
material blocking the flow of water, and for straightening out the flow area so that water 
moves through in an easier manner.  Estimate has been provided by Jimmy Harris.   
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